cautioned these measures should not be construed as alternative to net earnings or to cash provided by (used in) operating,
investing, and financing activities determined in accordance with IFRS, as indicators of our performance. we provide
these measures to assist investors in determining our ability to generate earnings and cash provided by operating activities
and to provide additional information on how these cash resources are used. These measures are listed and defined below:

EBITDA

EBITDA is defined herein as earnings before income tax expense (recovery), (loss) gain on sale of assets, interest income
(expense), depreciation and amortization, share of loss of investment in associate, as well as non-cash stock-based
compensation expense. EBITDA does not have any standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and therefore may not

Changfeng Energy Inc. Page XXIII
Managements’ Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended December 31, 2011

conform to the definition used by other companies.  The adoption of IFRS did not have a significant impact on EBITDA
as previously reported under Canadian GAAP.

A reconciliation of net earnings (loss) to EBITDA for each of the periods presented in this MD&A follows:
As at
$ thousands   December 31,

2011
December 31,

2010  Change %

Net Income   1,371   956   415  43.4%
Add:
 Income tax   1,170   958   212  22.1%
 Interest income   (5)   (5)   (0) -
 Share of loss of
investment in associate   (19)   -   (19) -

 Stock-based compensation   101   250   (149) -59.6%
 Amortization   1,879   1,217   662  54.4%
 Interest on long term
debt   1,403   642   761  118.5%

EBITDA   5,900   4,018   1,882  46.8%

 Adjusted working capital

Adjusted working capital is calculated as current assets less adjusted current liabilities. Adjusted current liabilities is
calculated as current liabilities, excluding interest repayable on demand to Sanya Asset Management Corporation that is
not expected to be repaid within the next 12 months, deferred revenue in connection with gas connection fees which are
deferred when we receives the payments from customers and are recognized on the percentage of completion method,
measured by reference to the value of work carried out during the period, as well as line of credit.  As is the practice with